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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs S-L Wainwright

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	NHS Pensions


Subject

Essentially, Mrs Wainwright’s complaint is that NHS Pensions told her she could take early retirement at age 55 with no reduction in her benefits. She says she relied on this information in making her decision to retire.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against NHS Pensions; they provided inaccurate information.  However, Mrs Wainwright has suffered distress and disappointment rather than clear financial harm.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. “Special Class Status” (SCS) under the Scheme allows a qualifying member to retire at the age of 55 without actuarial reduction.  Otherwise there would be an actuarial reduction on retirement before age 60.

2. Mrs Wainwright’s Scheme membership history is:

8 June 1977 to 22 August 1982 (Non-SCS);

30 August 1982 to 31 May 1988 (SCS); and 

1 September 1997 to 30 November 2011(Non-SCS).
The gap in membership between 1988 and 1997 was first because Mrs Wainwright opted out of the Scheme in 1988 and second because from 1989 she was employed on the staff of a General Practice.  General Practice staff were not eligible to join the Scheme until 1997.
3. In her final post, Mrs Wainwright was an Advanced Nurse Practitioner working a 32 hour, 4 day week.

4. It is not now in dispute that Mrs Wainwright was not entitled to SCS when, in November 2011, she retired on her 55th birthday. The complaint concerns what she was told in the run up to her retirement.

5. In July 2010 Mrs Wainwright was sent a statement of her benefits, in response to a request from her, which showed that on retirement at her 55th birthday her benefits would be actuarially reduced. In August Mrs Wainwright wrote to NHS Pensions pointing out that her NHS employment as a nurse had been continuous and that the gap in membership appeared to have affected her SCS.  On 9 September NHS Pensions told her that she was eligible to retain SCS due to a special consideration that could be given to General Practice staff and advised that her pension record had been amended to show SCS status. 

6. In April 2011 Mrs Wainwright wrote to NHS Pensions to confirm her intention to retire at age 55. NHS Pensions informed her that she was not entitled to SCS as she had had a break in pensionable NHS employment of more than 5 years.

7. Mrs Wainwright queried this and on 6 July 2011 NHS Pensions told her that she did hold SCS, and the reason that she had been told the contrary was that they had been erroneously informed that she was employed in a clerical grade rather than in a nursing post.  
8. On 27 July, in response to a request from Mrs Wainwright, NHS Pensions provided a retirement quotation as at her 55th birthday showing unreduced figures. The covering letter said “Please note, that as per earlier communications, Special Class Status is now applied to your record, enabling you to retire at age 55 without penalty.” 

9. Mrs Wainwright decided to resign from her position on her 55th birthday and gave three months’ notice.

10. In September 2011 Mrs Wainwright’s employer submitted her retirement application via NHS Pensions’ online system.

11. Mrs Wainwright received a statement of her retirement benefits award dated 15 November 2011, which included an actuarial reduction.  The statement was under cover of a letter which began “Thank you for your application for actuarially reduced benefits”.  The statement also showed unreduced figures.  Mrs Wainwright immediately queried the reduction and says she was informed that her record had not been adjusted, she held SCS, her record would be amended and a revised award would be processed. 

12. Mrs Wainwright duly left her job on 30 November 2011.

13. In early December NHS Pensions informed Mrs Wainwright that she did not hold SCS and consequently her pension and lump sum entitlements were the reduced figures in the November statement. The figures she was given in July (unreduced)  and in November (reduced) were:

	
	
	
	Difference

	Date provided
	27/7/2011
	15/11/2011
	

	Pension
	£11,305
	£10,373
	-£932 

	Lump Sum
	£33,915
	£33,768
	-£147

	Spouse’s Pension
	£3,176
	£3,688
	+£512


14. The unreduced figures shown on the November statement were a pension of £13,180.56 and a lump sum of £39,541.69.

15. In mid December Mrs Wainwright vested a personal pension (taking a tax free lump sum of £29,636 and purchasing on the open market a level annuity of £4,126 per year).

16. Mrs Wainwright complained invoking the Scheme’s two stage internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedures, saying:

“It was my belief that my Tax Free Lump Sum benefit would be circa 39k and my Annual Pension Benefit would be circa 13k. Had I not had confirmed Special Class Status, then I would not have considered it financially viable to leave my relatively well paid employment at this point in time and I would have continued working for several more years, probably until age 60.”  

17. NHS Pensions paid Mrs Wainwright £400 for distress and inconvenience caused and said that if she was able to return to the NHS in a similar position on a similar salary and associated benefits that they may have been able to consider allowing a request to cancel payment of her retirement benefits so that she could resume pension contributions, subject to her returning the lump sum and pension payments already made to her and paying any pension contribution arrears. 

18. During the summer of 2012 Mrs Wainwright contacted her employer to enquire if there were any opportunities for locum work on a casual basis. They asked Mrs Wainwright if she was prepared to undertake “a couple of regular days” at a Medical Centre. Mrs Wainwright replied that she was not in a position to undertake clinical work on a regular basis as she had set up as a textile artist and was also teaching on an ad hoc basis alongside an educational package she had set up (for “upskilling HCAs”).   

Summary of Mrs Wainwright’s position  
19. She took reasonable steps to establish that she held SCS.

20. NHS Pensions concede that they incorrectly confirmed that she held SCS (on three separate occasions) and that she could have relied on this when retirement planning.

21. Based on the July quotation of an unreduced pension of £11,305, together with the projected retirement income from her Personal Pension and the potential to draw down capital from ISA investments to supplement her income, she decided that she had sufficient income to resign from her position and retire at age 55.

22. Continuing to work and pay into the Scheme once she had reached “the full, unreduced level …would not have had any significant benefit to her retirement income”;

23. Other factors pertinent to her decision to retire included “her age, her current good health, her desire to enjoy more leisure time …her desire to extend and develop her creative skills, [her husband’s] retirement the previous year…”.

24. Whilst the difference between the unreduced July figure and the actuarially reduced pension received is only £932 per annum, over a 20 year life expectancy with increases it could amount to over £25,000 additional income.

25. The post retirement employment offered to her by SSP Health “would have been at a different location, on a locum/stand-in basis and of a different hourly duration from her previous permanent role”.  

26. Since retiring she “has incurred costs to stay on the Nursing and Midwifery Council register and has attended several events to update her CPD so that she can obtain employment within nursing. To date she has secured two one day assignments in the coming months, one to deliver an educational package to healthcare professionals on behalf of a pharmaceutical company and one to cover a clinical session at a GP Practice belonging to her previous employer”.  

27. There are similarities between her case and that of Mrs Wheeldon (81348/2) where I found reliance on misstatement.  Mrs Wainwright chose to save rather than spend and is now funding the pension shortfall through her savings.

Summary of NHS Pensions’ position  
28. They accept that correspondence confirming Mrs Wainwright’s SCS and the associated retirement benefit quotation of July 2011 “would have played their part” in her retirement planning and that their maladministration has caused her distress and inconvenience, but say they can only pay the benefits that she is entitled to and they have no discretion to pay benefits exceeding those provided for under the regulations approved by Parliament.

29. Based on the small difference between the pension benefits quoted in July 2011 and awarded in November 2011, they are of the opinion that their mistake did not change Mrs Wainwright’s overall financial position and had no material affect on her retirement planning.

30. Mrs Wainwright could not have expected a lump sum payment of £39,541 and pension of £13,180 (the unreduced benefits on her November 2011 benefits statement) as neither figure was quoted prior to her retirement and therefore she could not have relied on these figures when making her retirement plans.

31. To date Mrs Wainwright has supplied no evidence that she has taken steps to mitigate the loss she claims. Whilst they understand that Mrs Wainwright is disappointed that her benefits are less that she was expecting, the difference is small, but not an actual quantifiable financial loss as she has received her correct entitlement.

32. Mrs Wainwright has been paid £400 for distress and inconvenience which is within the normal range of such payments. 
Conclusions

33. It is not disputed that NHS Pensions incorrectly told Mrs Wainwright she held SCS on three separate occasions.  They did so when she queried the matter specifically, which would no doubt have reinforced her belief that she was entitled to SCS.  They erroneously provided the July 2011 quotation on this basis. All this clearly amounts to maladministration.

34. It will have been extremely difficult for Mrs Wainwright to make a hypothetical reconstruction of her decision whether to retire at 55 as if she knew she did not have SCS.  As her husband has explained on her behalf, there were many factors influencing the decision.  I accept that the belief that her pension would be unreduced at 55 was one of those factors.  Apart from financial significance, it will have meant that her 55th birthday had symbolic resonance.  And financially, as well as psychologically, it will have been significant that the value of additional benefits earned after 55 would be less than before age 55.

35. So I have little doubt that behind the specific choice of age 55 as the time to retire lay Mrs Wainwright’s belief that she could retire at 55 without an actuarial reduction.  I do not, however, think the actual figures were of overwhelming significance.  

36. First, as I think Mrs Wainwright must accept, the figures of a lump sum payment of £39,541 and pension of £13,180 (the unreduced benefits on her November 2011 benefits statement) could not have been material to her decision. She had not seen them when she decided to retire. 

37. She had seen a figure of £11,305.  But she did not decide to “save rather than spend” based on that.  If anything presumably the incentive would have been to spend because she thought she would have adequate income in future.   

38. Second, Mrs Wainwright has rejected the possibility of regular work, which would presumably easily make up the income shortfall as against the July figures of just over £900 a year, at least in the short term.  I infer that the actual income is not critical, though it might have been influential had Mrs Wainwright known about it before she retired, which, of course she did not. 

39. Mrs Wainwright is apparently making up the shortfall by depending on savings.  I am asked not to penalise her for having those savings and deciding not to take up regular work.  But the fact that she has rejected the alternative of working and retaining savings is material to a decision as to whether she would have retired on the correct figures.  I have to take into account how important the particular level of income apparently was to her.  Her decision, once she found out what it was, is an indicator of that.

40. Third, looked at in the round, alongside the other factors that Mrs Wainwright took into account and her financial position overall, it is clear that Mrs Wainwright was inclined to retire, if not at age 55 specifically, then at some point relatively soon.

41. Whilst I do not find there is a direct financial loss to Mrs Wainwright for which NHS Pensions should be liable, I consider that Mrs Wainwright was, above all, deprived of an opportunity to make, based on full information, a significant, irreversible decision at a highly important stage of her life. 

42. The whole matter has undoubtedly caused Mrs Wainwright considerable distress. NHS Pensions have paid Mrs Wainwright £400 as compensation. I consider that a more reasonable sum would be £1,000 and direct below that NHS Pension shall pay Mrs Wainwright a further £600. 
Directions   

43. Within 21 days of this determination NHS Pensions are to pay Mrs Wainwright £600.
TONY KING 
 Pensions Ombudsman
31 January 2013 
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